
2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721
www.fresno.gov

City of Fresno

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 1ID18-0276 Name:

Status:Type: Action Item Passed

File created: In control:2/13/2018 City Council

On agenda: Final action:3/1/2018 3/1/2018

Title: Approve a Cooperative Purchase Agreement between the City of Fresno (City) and Cal/Amp Wireless
Networks, a Delaware Corporation (Vendor) in the amount of $112,960.00. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Department of Public Utilities

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2018-03-01 Cal Amp-Attachment 1.pdf, 2. 2018-03-01 Cal Amp-Attachment 2.pdf, 3. 2018-03-01
Cal Amp-Attachment 3.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

approvedCity Council3/1/2018 1

REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

March 1, 2018

FROM: THOMAS C. ESQUEDA, Director
Department of Public Utilities

BY: BUD TICKEL, Water System Manager
Department of Public Utilities - Water Division

SUBJECT

Approve a Cooperative Purchase Agreement between the City of Fresno (City) and Cal/Amp
Wireless Networks, a Delaware Corporation (Vendor) in the amount of $112,960.00. (Citywide)

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that City Council approve the attached Cooperative Purchase Agreement between
the City of Fresno (City) and Cal/Amp Wireless Networks, a Delaware Corporation (Vendor) in
conjunction with the National Joint Powers Alliance Agreement (NJPA) for air time and maintenance
of Global Positioning System/Automated Vehicle Location (GPS/AVL) equipment in City vehicles, and
authorize execution of the Cooperative Purchase Agreement.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On May 1, 2007, Council approved to award a contract with Cal/Amp Wireless Networks, a Delaware
City of Fresno Printed on 7/16/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID18-0276, Version: 1

On May 1, 2007, Council approved to award a contract with Cal/Amp Wireless Networks, a Delaware
Corporation for air time and maintenance of GPS/AVL equipment in City vehicles. The attached
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement allows the City of Fresno to “bridge” the NJPA Contract with the
City of Fresno, thus allowing City of Fresno to receive appropriate insurance and to indemnify the
City of Fresno of any liability during operation of GPS/AVL equipment in City vehicles.

Under the Cooperative Purchasing Agreement, the cost for installation of the GPS/AVL equipment is
$95 per vehicle, and web tracking service per vehicle is $21.50 per month. The total first year costs
for Water, Wastewater Management, and Code Enforcement divisions is $112,960.00. The
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement and Job Order Contract with the NJPA (Original Government
Contract) is for multiple years and will expire on June 1, 2021. A breakdown is listed under Fiscal
Impact.

BACKGROUND

On May 1, 2007, Council approved $1,288,525.28 for air time and maintenance on the existing
GPS/AVL equipment in City vehicles allowing improved dispatch operations, emergency response
time, route planning, and eliminate duplicate call-outs.

The contract expired after five years in April of 2013, and an Amendment for five years of air time,
replacement of equipment in vehicles, installation of new equipment in replaced/new vehicles and
upgrading to the new version of the offered services was approved. The Second Amendment to
NJPA Contract #022317 is dated May 1, 2013 and it expires on April 29, 2018.

Staff is recommending Council approval of the attached Cooperative Purchase Agreement to “bridge”
the NJPA Agreement to the City of Fresno assuring that the City of Fresno is protected from liability
during operation of the GPS/AVL equipment in City vehicles. The City Attorney has reviewed and
approved to form.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

This item is not a project as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act.

LOCAL PREFERENCE

Local Preference was not implemented because this item was procured through a Cooperative
Purchasing Agreement.

FISCAL IMPACT

Funds have been appropriated this fiscal year in the General Fund to cover expenses for the Code
Enforcement and the Rental Housing Divisions. Appropriations for the Cooperative Purchase
Agreement have been included in the FY2018 budgets for Water and Wastewater Management
divisions.

Web Tracking Service Fee per Vehicle

Division No. of

Vehicles

Cost per

Vehicle/mo

Cost/Year Installation/

Vehicle

Total

Installation

Total Cost

Water Division 138 $21.50 $35,604 $95 $13,110 $48,714

Wastewater

Collections

35 $21.50 $  9,030 $95 $ 3,325     $12,355

Wastewater

Operations

33 $21.50 $  8,514 $95  $ 3,135  $11,649

Code

Enforcement

and Rental

Housing

51 $21.50 $13,158 $95  $ 4,845  $18,003

Total 257 $66,306 $24,415 $90,721

City of Fresno Printed on 7/16/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: ID18-0276, Version: 1

Division No. of

Vehicles

Cost per

Vehicle/mo

Cost/Year Installation/

Vehicle

Total

Installation

Total Cost

Water Division 138 $21.50 $35,604 $95 $13,110 $48,714

Wastewater

Collections

35 $21.50 $  9,030 $95 $ 3,325     $12,355

Wastewater

Operations

33 $21.50 $  8,514 $95  $ 3,135  $11,649

Code

Enforcement

and Rental

Housing

51 $21.50 $13,158 $95  $ 4,845  $18,003

Total 257 $66,306 $24,415 $90,721

* The monthly fee may vary based on the desired update rate, and optional items will be done
   under an Amendment to this agreement.

Attachments

Cooperative Purchase Agreement (Attachment 1)
Cal/Amp Agreement dated 3/1/2007 (Attachment 2)
Second Amendment to Agreement dated 5/1/2013 (Attachment 3)

City of Fresno Printed on 7/16/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

